
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CABINET: THURSDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2016 at 3.30 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in the City Hall on at 3.30 pm

A G E N D A

Apologies & Declarations of Interest  

1  Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 14 and 27 July 2016  (Pages 1 - 8)

Corporate Services & Performance  

2  Quarter 1 Performance  (Pages 9 - 66)

3  Budget Monitoring - Month 4 Report  (Pages 67 - 130)

4  Wales Audit Office Annual Improvement Report  (Pages 131 - 174)

Education  

5  School Organisation Planning: The provision of additional English-medium 
primary school places at Radyr Primary School  (Pages 175 - 210)

Health, Housing & Wellbeing / Skills, Safety & Engagement  

6  Advice & Support Recommissioning  (Pages 211 - 282)

Health, Housing & Wellbeing / Transport, Planning & Sustainability  

7  Meeting Housing Need Under the Housing (Wales) Act - Gypsy & Traveller Site 
Assessment  (Pages 283 - 310)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL         
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD       
            
MINUTES 
 
  
CABINET MEETING:  14 JULY 2016 
 
 
Cabinet Members Present:  Councillor Phil Bale (Chair)  
    Councillor Sue Lent  
    Councillor Peter Bradbury 
    Councillor Dan De’Ath  
    Councillor Bob Derbyshire  
    Councillor Graham Hinchey  
    Councillor Susan Elsmore  
    Councillor Sarah Merry 
    Councillor Ramesh Patel  
     
Observers:    Councillor Dianne Rees 

 Councillor Paul Chaundy (for Cllr Woodman – Item     
6 only) 

    Councillor Neil McEvoy (Item 6 only) 
            
Officers:    Paul Orders, Chief Executive 

     Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer 
    David Marr, Interim Monitoring Officer  
    Claire Deguara, Cabinet Office 

 
Apologies:    Councillor Judith Woodman 
 
 
13 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2016  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of 16 June 2016 be approved. 
 
14 CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL UPDATE  
 
Cabin
[...]
he average social worker 

caseload now at 18.5, compared to 17.9 at the start of Quarter 1. 
Furthermore, these cases are increasingly complex, as reflected by the 
increase in looked after children from 644 to 681 within Quarter 1.  

 
43. The Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) will help to address some of the 

increase in Children’s Services cases. They worked with partners at South 

Page 14



Page 7 of 7 

Wales Police to put in additional resources in June 2016 to risk assess and 
review a backlog of PPNs (referral forms).  

 
44. Both Adults’ and Children’s Services have projected overspends that are 

largely attributable to savings shortfalls but also additional factors. Rising 
costs in domiciliary and nursing care have partly been offset by lower than 
anticipated demand in residential care and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. 
Some mitigations have also been identified in Children’s Services against 
costs including external placements and agency spend.  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
45. To ensure that improvements are made, to allow the culture of managing 

performance to embed within services and to ensure clear accountabilities 
are established for the performance of service areas. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
46. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report 
 
Legal Implications 
 
47. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
HR Implications 
 
48. There are no direct HR implications arising from this report 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to note the current position regarding performance, 
the delivery of key commitments and priorities as at Quarter 1, and the action 
being taken to address areas of concern. 
 
 
CHRISTINE SALTER 
Corporate Director 
9 September 2016 
 
 
The following appendix is attached:  
 
Appendix A - 2016-17 Quarter 1 Performance Report  

Page 15



 Council Overview Scorecard Quarter 1 2016-17 

Financial - tracking financial success and value Customer
[...]
kely 2  =  Significant 

C  =   Unlikely 3  =  Moderate 

D  =  Very Low 4  =  Minor 

RAG DEFINITION 

Significant issues. Commitment will not be achieved, or requires 
immediate action required to address.  Issue to be raised with the 
Performance Support Board/SMT and Emphasis should be given on 
including in Performance Reports.  

Moderate issues.  Management action required to bring matters back on 
track. Issue either requires a corporate response to address or can be 
managed within the Directorate but issues needs to be raised with the 
Performance Support Group/SMT. Emphasis should be given on 
including in Performance Reports.  

Some Issues. Delivery of the commitment is either delayed, or will not 
achieve the all the desired outcomes. Issues can be managed with the 
Directorate and does not require escalation.  

On target – Commitment is on course to be delivered on time, on budget 
and to achieve the desired outcome.  

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 37 
 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 15 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 
BUDGET MONITORING – MONTH 4 REPORT 
 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
 

     AGENDA ITEM: 3 
 
  
PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE SERVICES & PERFORMANCE (COUNCILLOR 
GRAHAM HINCHEY) 
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. To provide the Cabinet with an update of the financial monitoring position 

for the authority based on the first four months of the financial year and as 
updated for significant movements to date. 

 
Background 
 
2. This monitoring report provides details of the projected outturn for 2016/17 

compared with the budget approved by Council on the 25th February 2016. 
 
3. The presentation of surpluses and deficits in this report follows the 

convention, which shows an excess of expenditure over budget as a 
positive and additional income over budget as a negative.  Conversely, 
expenditure less than budget would be shown as a negative while income 
lower than expected would be denoted as a positive.  Negative items are 
shown in brackets. 

 
Issues 
 
Revenue 
 
4. Overall, the month four revenue monitoring for the Council shows a 

projected overspend of £850,000 reflecting financial pressures and 
shortfalls against budget savings targets in directorate budgets. These are 
partly offset by projected savings on capital financing, the release of 
contingency budgets previously earmarked to fund voluntary severance 
costs, an anticipated surplus on Council Tax collection and NDR refunds on 
Council properties. Directorate budgets are currently projected to be 
overspent by £6.5 million however it is anticipated that management actions 
will enable this to be reduced by the year end. The current position includes 
projected overspends in the Social Services, City Operations and 
Governance & Legal Services Directorates and in Corporate Management. 
The directorate overspends are partially offset by the £4.0 million general 
contingency budget which was maintained as part of the 2016/17 budget in 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 37 
 

order to reflect the quantum, risk and planning status of the proposed 
savings for 2016/17. A summary of the overall position is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
5. The projected overspends in directorate budgets include £5.221 million in 

Social Services, £785,000 in City Operations, £494,000 in Corporate 
Management and £44,000 in Governance and Legal Services. This position 
reflects a range of factors including increased demographic pressures in 
Social Services, shortfalls in income and the anticipated failure to fully 
achieve the savings targets set as part of the 2016/17 Budget together with 
on-going shortfalls carried forward from the previous financial year. 

 
6. The 2016/17 savings targets for each directorate are set out in Appendix 

2(a) to this report together with the projected savings currently anticipated 
to be achieved.  An overall shortfall of £5.46
[...]
departures there from.  It is an Executive 
responsibility to receive financial forecasts including the medium term 
financial strategy and for the monitoring of financial information. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

178. The month four revenue monitoring for the Council shows a projected 
overspend of £850,000 reflecting financial pressures and shortfalls against 
budget savings targets in directorate budgets. These are partly offset by 
projected savings on capital financing, the release of contingency budgets 
previously earmarked to fund voluntary severance costs, an anticipated 
surplus on Council Tax collection and NDR refunds on Council properties. 
Directorate budgets are currently projected to be overspent by £6.5 million 
however it is anticipated that management actions will enable this to be 
reduced by the year end. The directorate overspends are partially offset by 
the £4.0 million general contingency budget which was maintained as part 
of the 2016/17 budget in order to reflect the quantum, risk and planning 
status of the proposed savings for 2016/17.  

 
179. The projected overspends in directorate budgets include £5.221 million in 

Social Services, £785,000 in City Operations, £494,000 in Corporate 
Management and £44,000 in Governance and Legal Services. This position 
reflects a range of factors including increased demographic pressures in 
Social Services, shortfalls in income and the anticipated failure to fully 
achieve the savings targets set as part of the 2016/17 Budget together with 
on-going shortfalls carried forward from the previous financial year. 

 
180. The potential overspend includes a projected shortfall against the savings 

identified for each directorate as part of the 2016/17 budget together with 
any shortfalls against savings targets carried forward from the previous 
year. An overall shortfall of £5.512 million is currently anticipated against 
the £25.892 million directorate savings target with £7.249 million having 
b
[...]
ncil’s Public Housing schemes.  Against this, the 
projected outturn for 2016/17 is £107.189 million resulting in a total variance 
of £19.937 million. 

 
183. The Programme, Projected Outturn and Projected Variance are shown 

below: 
 

Capital 2016/17 
Programme 

2016/17 
Projected 
Outturn 

Projected 
Variance 

 £M £M £M 
General Fund 101.641 81.704 (19.937) 
Public Housing 25.485 25.485 0 
Total 127.126 107.189 (19.937) 

 
184. Where there is a risk of slippage, directorates, must address any obstacles 

promptly to ensure budgets allocated are spent in a timely manner. Where 
this is not possible, early reporting of issues should take place and robust 
profiles of expenditure should be developed for future years. 

 
185. The Capital Programme update includes a number of schemes planned to 

be funded by external grants that have strict deadlines for expenditure 
having to be incurred. It is essential that directorates ensure that no 
opportunities for utilisation of such funding are lost to the Council by 
ensuring appropriate resources are directed to these schemes and that 
consideration has been given to all steps required to ensure contracts are in 
place and to meet the terms and conditions of such funding. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the potential outturn position based on the first four months of the 

financial year. 

Page 102



Page 37 of 37 
 

 
2. Note the allocations from the Specific Contingency Budgets to the 

Economic Development, Communities, Housing & Customer Services and 
Social Services Directorates as set out in this report. 

 
3. Reinforce the requirement for all directorates currently reporting overspends 

as identified in this report to put in place action plans to reduce their 
projected overspends.  

 
 
CHRISTINE SALTER 
Corporate Director  
9 September 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached: 
 
Appendix 1  – Revenue position 
Appendix 2 (a) – Budget Savings position – 2016/17 
[...]
 developments and focus further 
assessment work on a number of key themes, developed in discussion 
with each authority. 
 

3. This Annual Improvement Report summarises the audit work undertaken 
at the Council since the last such report was published in September 
2015. In October 2015 the Council received a Corporate Follow-on 
Inspection and in their report of February 2016, the Wales Audit Office 
concluded that: The Council has put in place better arrangements to 
support improvement and to address longstanding issues, but is now at a 
critical point in embedding them if it is to achieve a step change in 
delivering improved outcomes. 
 

4. This Annual Improvement Report includes a summary of the key findings 
from reports issued by ‘relevant regulators’, namely: the Care and Social 
Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) and Her Majesty’s Inspectorate for 
Education and Training in Wales (Estyn). Nonetheless, this report does 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 3 

not represent a comprehensive review of all the Council’s arrangements 
or services. The conclusions in this report are based on the work carried 
out at the Council by relevant external review bodies and, unless stated 
otherwise, reflect the situation at the point in time that such work was 
concluded. 

 
Wales Audit Office Findings 
 
5. The Auditor General sets out in the Wales Audit Office Annual 

Improvement Report 2015-16 his belief that, based on and limited to the 
work carried out by the Wales Audit Office and relevant regulators, the 
Council is likely to comply with the requirements of the Local Government 
Measure during 2016-17. Whilst the Auditor General states that this is 
not a definitive diagnosis of organisational health or a prediction of future 
success, it provides an opinion on the extent to which the arrangements 
currently in place are reasonably sound as far as can be ascertained 
from the work carried out.  
 

6. Attached at Appendix A is the Wales Audit Office A
[...]
graph 3 the 
school has been operating at increased numbers since September 2012.  
The proposal if implemented would result in a marginal increase in the 
number of families accessing the school at drop off/pick up times.  This is 
not however expected to have a significant impact on transport to/from the 
school and around the site. 

 
74. Changes to any existing buildings can cause some disruption although 

experience shows that his can be kept to a minimum and the children’s 
education does not suffer. 

 
Risks associated with this proposal 
 
75. There is a risk that the expected number of pupils entering Reception does 

not materialise.  Whilst this appears unlikely, officers will ensure projection 
are kept under review and respond to any such changes in demand 
accordingly. 
 

76. There is a possibility of development constraints not yet identified becoming 
apparent and having both cost and delay implications. 

 
 
 
 

Page 184



Page 11 of 13 

Catchment area arrangements 
 
77. There are not proposed changes to catchment areas as part of this 

proposal.   
 
Local Member consultation (where appropriate)  
 
78. The Local Member has been consulted and is supportive of the proposal. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
79. To respond to demand for English-medium primary school places in the 

Radyr and Morganstown areas.  
 
Financial Implications 
 
80. This report seeks authority to consult on a proposal to increase the capacity 

of Radyr Primary School to allow the school to admit up to 60 pupils from 
September 2017. There are no direct financial implications of the decision 
to undertake a consultation exercise. 
 

81. Following the consultation, a further Cabinet report on the proposals will be 
required, which would seek to clarify the funding arrangements and detailed 
financial implications would be provided as part of that report.  
 

82. Currently, no bid for Council Capital Programme funding has been made, 
however it is anticipated that
[...]
permanent vacancies.  
 

93. HR People Services will also provide recruitment support in line with the 
Council’s Redeployment and Redundancy Policy which the Governing Body 
has adopted.  This means that any new vacancies arising as a 
consequence of an increase in the numbers on role, will provide 
opportunities for staff on the school redeployment register. 

 

Page 186



Page 13 of 13 

Transport Implications 
 
94. A Traffic and Transport Assessment has been commissioned to assess any 

potential impact on traffic and transport in the event of the proposal being 
implemented.  Following the consultation, a further Cabinet report on the 
proposals will be required and any implications arising out of the 
assessment would be provided as part of that report.   
 

95. Under these proposals there are no plans to change the Council’s policy on 
the transport of children to and from schools.  The Council’s transport policy 
for school children can be viewed on the Council’s website 
(www.cardiff.gov.uk) 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet in recommended to: 
 
1. Authorise officers to consult on a proposal to increase the capacity of Radyr 

Primary School to allow the school to admit up to 60 pupils from September 
2017. 
 

2. Note that officers will bring a report on the outcome of the consultation to a 
future meeting to seek authorisation as to whether to proceed to publish 
proposals in accordance with section 48 of The School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013. 

 
 
Nick Batchelar 
Director 
9 September 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1 – Class structure details 
Appendix 2 – Quality and Standards 
Appendix 3 – Statutory Screening Tool 
 

Page 187



 1 

Appendix 1 
 
Radyr Primary School – Class Structure 

 
          

Class organisation: 2015/16  
Class Yr 0  Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 6 Total  

1 30       30  
2 29       29  
3  30      30  
4  30      30  
5   30     30  
6   30     30  
7    30    30  
8    3
[...]
SAN ELSMORE) 
   SKILLS, SAFETY AND ENGAGEMENT (COUNCILLOR DAN 

DE’ATH) 
 
Appendix G of this report is exempt from publication because it contains 
information of the kind described in paragraph 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To set out proposals for the recommissioning of Advice and Support 

services. 
 
2. To agree the overall timetable for recommissioning of Supporting People 

funded services. 
 
3. To agree detailed proposals for the recommissioning of Advice Services, 

Floating Support Services and Gender Specific support services 
(including Domestic Abuse). 

 
Background 
 
4. The Council currently receives £16.2m in Supporting People Programme 

grant to provide housing related support services. This grant funds a 
wide range of services including homeless hostels, domestic violence 
refuges, supported housing, floating support provided in the client’s own 
home, community alarm and warden services.   

 
5. Supporting People Funding reduced each year between 2012/13 and 

2015/16, with an overall cut of £4.5m. While there was no cut to funding 
in 2016/17, it is anticipated that there will be a reduction for 2017/18 of 
between 5% (£813k) and 10% (£1.6m). 

 

 

Page 211

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 14 

6. There is also an underuse of some types of support, which needs to be 
addressed, for example there are currently 80 to 100 units of generic 
floating support that are not being utilised.  

 
7. Services are currently provided under 38 contracts and delivered by 32 

third sector organisations. In addition, the Council provides some 
services directly, including: homeless hostels, community alarm, mobile 
warden services and services to clients with learning disabilities.  

 
8. While a small number of services have been recommissioned recently, 

most have continued through direct awards for some years and very 
clear legal advice has been given that these services should be 
recomm
[...]
and 
future years.      

 
80. The SPPG grant conditions require that financial commitments are 

only entered into where there has been approval from the Regional 
Collaborative Committee and the Welsh Government, with Spend Plans 
detailing expenditure commitments submitted by the Council.  These 
spend plans will continue to require some degree of flexibility in dealing 
with any uncertainty over future funding allocations.  

 
81. Any additional base budget savings committed to in relation to the 

Contracted Advice Provision will contribute towards future budget 
savings targets for the Directorate. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
82. Confidential legal advice is attached at Appendix G. 
 
HR Implications 

 
83. The recommissioning of services may or may not have implications 

under the Transfer of undertakings (Protection of employment) 
regulations 2006 (TUPE) for the incoming and outgoing providers.  An 
assessment will be made by the Council and referred to in any tender 
documentation.  However, it will be recommended that any contractors 
take their own legal advice on whether TUPE applies or not as they will 
be the ones with the legal responsibility.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
1. Agree the phased approach to recommissioning Supporting People 

Programme grant funded services as set out above, and agree the use of 
direct awards as appropriate to facilitate the phased approach to the 
recommissioning. 

 
2. Agree the approach to recommissioning phase 1 services: generic 

floating support services, older persons floating support services, and 
gender specific services (including domestic abuse) as set out above.  

 
3. Agree the approach to Advice Services as set out above, including the 

recommissioning of services.   
 

Page 223



Page 14 of 14 

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Housing and 
Customer Services in consultation with Councillor Susan Elsmore 
(Cabinet Member for Health, Housing & Wellbeing) and Councillor Dan 
De’Ath (Cabinet Member for Safety, Engagement & Democracy), the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer, and the Director of Law and Governance 
to: 

 
(i) deal with all aspects of the recommissioning of floating support 

services, both generic and older persons, gender specific services 
and advice services as set out in the report, up to and including 
the award of contracts and   
 

(ii) deal with all  ancillary matters which pertain to the 
recommissioning proposals set out in this report , including, 
without limitation,  making decision as to any direct award of 
contracts that may be required until the recommissioning 
arrangements for all phases are in place.    

 
5. To note that it is intended to submit further reports to Cabinet to seek 

authorisation to commence the procurement processes for those 
Services to be recommissioned as part of phases 2 and 3, as and when 
the detailed procurement strategies are developed.   

 
 
SARAH MCGILL 
Director 
9 September 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix A – Breakdown of current providers 
Appendix B – Letter from Communities & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 
and response to Communities & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 
Appendix C – Report on Consultation  
Appendix D - Equality Impact Assessment (Floating Support) 
Appendix E – Equality Impact Assessment (Gender Specific Services) 
Appendix F – Equality Impact Assessment (Advice Services)  
 
Appendix G of this report is exempt from publication because it contains 
information of the kind described in paragraph 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972  

Page 224



Page 1 of 2 
 

Appendix A 

Current Provision   

Floating Support Services 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Generic Floating Support 
Contracted Provider Project Units 
BAWSO BAWSO - Tenancy Support TST 50 
CADWYN TENANT SUPPORT OFFICER 20 
CAER LAS CAER LAS - Tenancy Support TST 70 
GOFAL GOFAL - Tenancy Support TST 70 
GW
[...]
 because they 
contain information of the kind described in paragraph 16 of Part 4 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 

Reason for this Report 
 
1. To outline progress in undertaking the Gypsy and Traveller Site 

Assessment and to  set out a proposed way forward for meeting the 
housing need of the Gypsy and Traveller community in Cardiff. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Council is required, under Part 3 of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014, to 

undertake a Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment and to 
make provision for sites where the assessment identifies an unmet need 
for Gypsy and Traveller pitches.   
 

3. Cabinet in January 2016 approved the submission of the Gypsy and 
Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) to Welsh Ministers for 
approval and endorsed the proposed Gypsy and Traveller Site Selection 
Criteria, which were used to assess potential sites. 
 

4. Following ongoing discussion with Welsh Government officers which 
resulted in some amendments to the report, the Council has now 
submitted its final GTAA and is awaiting the decision on ministerial 
approval. The most significant change to Cardiff’s previous GTAA is a 
reduction in the short-term (5 year) need for pitches from 64 to 48 
pitches, and a reduction from 87 to 72 pitches to 2026. 
 

 

Page 283

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 6 
 

5. In relation to funding the provision of sites, there is a Welsh Government 
grant available of £1.6 million per annum.  In order to meet the needs 
identified in the GTAA, the sites will need to be delivered on a phased 
basis so the Welsh Government Grant meets the full cost of delivering 
the necessary pitches. 

 
6. As set out above, the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 also introduces a 

statutory requirement on the Council to meet the need for Gypsy and 
Traveller accommodation as identified in the GTAA.  The Deposit LDP 
proposed a new Gypsy and Traveller site of 65 permanent pitches at 
Seawall Road, Tremorfa to meet the short-term need ide
[...]
 for Community, Housing and Customer 

Services, and City Operations in consultation with appropriate Cabinet 
Member(s) to report back to Cabinet with the findings of the technical 
studies along with overall conclusions on the site(s) considered most 
appropriate to meet the need for Gypsy and Traveller accommodation 
outlined in this report within 12 months 

 
Sarah McGill 
Andrew Gregory 
Directors 
9 September 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendices 1-2 of this report are exempt from publication because they 
contain information of the kind described in paragraph 16 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

 
3. Gypsy and Traveller Assessment Site Selection Criteria  
4. Example of best practice in delivering new Gypsy and Traveller sites 
 
 

The following background papers have been taken into account 
  
1. Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment February 2016 
2. Designing Gypsy and Traveller Sites Guidance, Welsh Government, May 

2015 
3. Circular 30/2007 Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Caravan Sites, Welsh 

Government, December 2007 
 
 
 

Page 288



Page 1 of 2 

Appendix 3  
Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment February 2016 
 
1. Availability 

• Council owned or landowner (public or private) is willing to sell to Council  
• Site will be available for use as a Gypsy and Traveller site long term (at 

least 21 years) 
• No legal or ownership problems such as: 

i. Multiple ownerships 
ii. Ransom strips 
iii. Tenancies 
iv. Operational requirements  

 
2. Site Suitability 

 
Policy Constraints 
 

• Not within an international designation (SPA, SAC, Ramsar) 
• Does not compromise the objectives of nationally or locally 

recognised designations (SSSI, SINC, LNR, RIGS, SLA, Ancient 
Monuments, Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas, Archaeologically 
Sensitive Areas, Registered Historic Parks and Gardens and locally 
listed buildings).  
 

Physical Constraints 
 

• Acceptable and safe access

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES

DRAFT MINUTES
Meeting ID 2695
Committee Cabinet
Date 15/09/2016
Attendees Councillor Phil Bale (Chair)

Councillor Sue Lent (Committee Member)
Councillor Bob Derbyshire (Committee Member)
Councillor Peter Bradbury (Committee Member)
Councillor Daniel De'Ath (Committee Member)
Councillor Susan Elsmore (Committee Member)
Councillor Graham Hinchey (Committee Member)
Councillor Ramesh Patel (Committee Member)
Councillor Sarah Merry (Committee Member)
Clare Deguara (Secretary)
Chantel Abel (Secretary)
Gill Nurton (Officer)

Item ID 6798
Item Title Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 14 and 27 July 2016
Summary RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meetings of the 14 and 27 July 2016 be 

approved.

Item ID 5868
Item Title Quarter 1 Performance
Summary The Cabinet received the Council’s performance report for Quarter 1 (April 

to June) of the 2016-17 financial year.  The report included an analysis of 
performance by directorate together with an overview of corporate 
performance including sickness absence rates, PPDR compliance, Freedom 
of Information requests and Customer satisfaction. 

The report also noted the establishment of the Performance Support Group 
which is designed to oversee and investigate performance at a corporate 
level. 

RESOLVED: that the current position regarding performance, the delivery of 
key commitments and priorities as at Quarter 1, and the action being taken 
to address areas of concern be noted.

Item ID 6625
Item Title Budget Monitoring - Month 4 Report



Summary The Cabinet received an update on the financial monitoring position for the 
authority based on the first four months of the financial year.  It was reported 
that the month four revenue monitoring showed a projected overspend of 
£850, 000 reflecting financial pressures and shortfalls against budget 
savings targets.  These are partly offset by projected savings in capital 
financing, release of contingency budgets (previously earmarked for 
voluntary severance), an anticipated surplus on Council Tax collection and 
non-domestic rate refunds on Council properties.

RESOLVED: that 

1. the potential outturn position based on the first four months of the 
financial year be noted.

2. the allocations from the Specific Contingency Budgets to the 
Economic Development, Communities, Housing & Customer 
Services and Social Services Directorates as set out in the report be 
noted.

3. the requirement for all directorates currently reporting overspends as 
identified in the report to put in place action plans to reduce their 
projected overspends be reinforced. 

Item ID 6582
Item Title Wales Audit Office Annual Improvement Report
Summary The Wales Audit Office Annual Improvement Report for 2015-16 was 

received.  The report summarised the audit work undertaken at the Council 
since the last such report published in September 2015.  

Wales Audit Office attended the meeting and reported that based on the 
work undertaken the Council is likely to comply with the requirements of the 
Local Government Measure during 2016/17.

RESOLVED: that 

1. the Wales Audit Office Annual Improvement Report 2015-16 be noted.

2.  that key issues will be built into the Challenge Forum meetings.

Item ID 6239
Item Title School Organisation Planning: The provision of additional English-medium 

primary school places at Radyr Primary School
Summary Cabinet considered a report outlining a request to consult on a proposal to 

increase capacity of Radyr Primary school to meet the rising demand for 
additional English-medium primary school places in the Radyr and 
Morganstown area of the city, 



RESOLVED: that

1. Officers be authorised to consult on a proposal to increase the 
capacity of Radyr Primary School to allow the school to admit up to 
60 pupils from September 2017.

2. It be noted that officers will bring a report on the outcome of the 
consultation to a future meeting to seek authorisation as to whether 
to proceed to publish proposals in accordance with section 48 of The 
School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013.

Item ID 5861
Item Title Advice & Support Recommissioning
Summary Appendix G of this report is exempt from publication because it 

contains information of the kind described in paragraph 16 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals for the recommissioning 
of Advice, Floating Support Services and Gender Specific support services 
(including Domestic Abuse).  The Council currently receives a £16.2m 
Supporting People Programme grant to provide housing related support 
services.  The grant fund a wide range of services including homeless 
hostels, domestic violence refuges, support housing, floating support 
provided in client’s homes, community alarm and warden services. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the phased approach to recommissioning Supporting People 
Programme grant funded services as set in the report, and the use of 
direct awards as appropriate to facilitate the phased approach to the 
recommissioning be agreed.

2. the approach to recommissioning phase 1 services: generic floating 
support services, older persons floating support services, and gender 
specific services (including domestic abuse) as set out in the report be 
agreed. 

3. the approach to Advice Services as set out in the report , including the 
recommissioning of services be agreed.  

4. authority be delegated to the Director of Communities, Housing and 
Customer Services in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member 
for Health, Housing & Wellbeing and the relevant Cabinet Member for 
Safety, Engagement & Democracy, the Council’s Section 151 Officer, 
and the Director of Governance and Legal Services to:

(i) deal with all aspects of the recommissioning of floating support 



services, both generic and older persons, gender specific 
services and advice services as set out in the report, up to and 
including the award of contracts and  

(ii) deal with all  ancillary matters which pertain to the 
recommissioning proposals set out in this report , including, 
without limitation,  making decision as to any direct award of 
contracts that may be required until the recommissioning 
arrangements for all phases are in place.   

5. It be noted that it is intended to submit further reports to Cabinet to 
seek authorisation to commence the procurement processes for those 
Services to be recommissioned as part of phases 2 and 3, as and 
when the detailed procurement strategies are developed.  

Item ID 6384
Item Title Meeting Housing Need Under the Housing (Wales) Act - Gypsy & Traveller 

Site Assessment
Summary Appendices 1-2 of this report are exempt from publication because 

they contain information of the kind described in paragraph 16 of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

Cabinet received a report which provided an update on the progress in 
undertaking the Gypsy and Traveller Site Assessment and set out a 
proposed way forward for meeting the housing need of the Gypsy and 
Traveller community of Cardiff.  

RESOLVED: that

1. It be agreed that further technical investigations will be undertaken as 
outlined in paragraphs 10 to 14

2. Authority be delegated to Directors for Community, Housing and 
Customer Services, and City Operations in consultation with 
appropriate Cabinet Member(s) to report back to Cabinet with the 
findings of the technical studies along with overall conclusions on the 
site(s) considered most appropriate to meet the need for Gypsy and 
Traveller accommodation outlined in this report within 12 months


